Effective January 1, 2011, Canadian public companies are required to adopt International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") which will include
comparatives for 2010. Note 15 to the interim consolidated financial statements provides reconciliations between the Company's 2010 previous GAAP
results and its 2010 results under IFRS. The reconciliations include the consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2010, and
consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010.

The following provides summary reconciliations of Crew's January 1, 2010 previous GAAP to IFRS transitional Summary Statement of Financial
Position reconciliations along with a discussion of the significant IFRS accounting policy changes:

Summary Statement of Financial Position Reconciliations

As at Date of IFRS Transition - January 1, 2010

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Effect of

   Transition

($ thousands)   Previous GAAP   Note   to IFRS   IFRS

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Current assets   38,116   (542)   37,574

Exploration and

 evaluation   -   (1)   35,591   35,591

Property, plant and

 equipment   925,132   (1)   (35,591)   889,541

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

   963,248   (542)   962,706

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Current liabilities   86,375   -   86,375

Bank loan   135,601   -   135,601

Other long-term

 obligations   132   -   132

Decommissioning

 obligations   35,341   (6)   17,722   53,063

Deferred tax liability   101,519   (6)   (5,031)   96,488

Share capital   617,605   (8)   3,383   620,988

Contributed surplus   22,769   (7)   2,737   25,506

Deficit   (36,094)   (6,7,8)   (19,353)   (55,447)

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

   963,248   (542)   962,706

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

On transition to IFRS, on January 1, 2010, Crew used certain exemptions allowed under IFRS 1 First Time Adoption of International Financial
Reporting Standards. The exemptions used were as follows:

1. Oil and gas properties are classified as Property, Plant and Equipment ("PP&E") or Exploration and Evaluation assets ("E&E"). Crew reclassified all
E&E expenditures included in the PP&E balance under previous GAAP, as a separate item under IFRS. These assets are measured at cost and are

[…]

- Stock-based compensation - forfeiture rates and volatility.

- Derivatives - expected future oil and natural gas prices and expected volatility in these prices; expected interest rates; expected future foreign
exchange rates.

- Deferred tax - estimates of reversal of temporary differences, tax rates substantively enacted, and likelihood of assets being realized.

- Provisions and contingencies - estimates relating to onerous contracts, including discount rates associated with long term contracts.

The following provides summary reconciliations of Crew's 2010 previous GAAP to IFRS results:

Summary Statement of Financial Position Reconciliations

As at December 31, 2010

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Effect of

   Transition

($ thousands)   Previous GAAP   Note   to IFRS   IFRS

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Current assets   61,020   -   61,020

Exploration and evaluation   -   (1)   72,281   72,281

Property, plant and

 equipment   937,050   (1)   (24,410)   912,640

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

   998,070   47,871   1,045,941

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Current liabilities   101,088   -   101,088

Bank loan   138,700   -   138,700

Fair value of financial

 instruments   9,196   -   9,196

Decommissioning obligations   36,073   (2)   18,755   54,828

Deferred tax liability   96,330   (1,2)   6,149   102,479

Share capital   646,385   3,383   649,768

Contributed surplus   23,553   (3)   3,958   27,511

Deficit   (53,255) (1,2,3)   15,626   (37,629)

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

   998,070   47,871   1,045,941

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

1. The PP&E adjustment includes the impact of the reclassification of E&E

   assets ($72.3 million decrease in PP&E), lower depletion as a result of

   using proved plus probable reserves to calculate depletion ($31.6 million

   increase in PP&E), gains on sale of assets and gains on farmout of assets

   ($48.2 million increase in PP&E), impairment on the Company's gas focused

   CGUs ($29.1 million decrease in PP&E), reduction of capitalized G&A,